
ATTACHMENT2(CONTRACT)>50PAGES: COMPLETESET 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item#: 3 L/ 

Meeting Date: June 2, 2009 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 
( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Contract with Weeks Marine, Inc. in 
the amount of $9,037,108 for the construction of Juno Beach Shore Protection 2nd Nourishment 
Project No. 2009ERM01 (Project). 

Summary: Three (3) bids were received for this Project. Weeks Marine, Inc. was the lowest 
responsive, responsible bidder with 0% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation, which 
does not meet the est.ablished 15% goal. However, the second low bid also fell outside the range 
for the ranking of SBE responsive consideration. The Project includes offshore dredging and 
constructed placement of fill along 2.4 miles of publicly accessible beach in Juno Beach and 
Jupiter. Beach work on this Contract will not commence until November 1, 2009. The Contract 
is funded from a combination of State grant dollars, and tourist development taxes, interest, and 
ad valorem funds. $2.5 Million has been identified in FEMA project worksheets for 
reimbursement due to impacts from Hurricanes Frances and Jeanne on Juno Beach. Additional 
FEMA funding has been requested for impacts due to Tropical Storm Fay. District 1 (JM) 

Background and Justification: The County re-bid this Project after receiving the 
environmental permits this year. Bids were received through the Department of Environmental 
Resources Management by the Board of County Commissioners on April 14, 2009. The 
Contract time is 88 calendar days. Construction of the original Juno Beach Shore Protection 
Project in February 2001 included placement of 1.1 million cubic yards of sand over 2.4 miles of 
primarily public beachfront. The Project will be nine (9) years post-construction in winter 2010, 
which is two (2) years later than the scheduled renourishment date. The entire Project area has 
sustained heavy beach erosion with waves washing into the dune in some areas. The Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection will reimburse 50% of the local share of Project costs 
through Grant Agreement No. 08PB1 (R2009-0110) up to $5,390,596. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Contract 
3. Bid Tabulation Sheet 
4. SBE Compliance Review 

Recommended by: 

Departm~n~ir:c~r. __ 

Approved by: 
County Administrator 

Dae 

"ldo1 t 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2009 

9,037,108 

External Revenues (4,518,554) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 4,518,554 ~ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2010 2011 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X 
Budget Account No.: Fund 3652 Department 381 

Program -----

2012 2013 

No 
Unit M028-0-bj-ect Vru i6],(£. 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

FDEP $4,518,554 
Beach Improvement Fund $4,518,554 

'j Note: Additional FEMA funding for costs related to Hurricanes Frances and 
Jeanne has been identified for reimbursement in FEMA project worksheets. 
Funding for impacts associated with Tropical Storm Fay has also been requested 
to offset County costs for this project, however, the total award amount is not yet 
known. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: If 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

This Contract complies with our 
.contract review requirements. 



SHEET INDEX 
SHEET 1: LOCATION MAP 
SHEET 2: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 3: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 4: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 5: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 6: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 7: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 8: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 9: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 10: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 11 : BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 12: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 13: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 14: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 15: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 16: BEACH PLAN 
SHEET 17: BEACH PROFILES R-26 
SHEET 18: BEACH PROFILES R-27 
SHEET 19: BEACH PROFILES R-28 
SHEET 20: BEACH PROFILES R-29 
SHEET 21: BEACH PROFILES R-30 
SHEET 22: BEACH PROFILES R-31 
SHEET 23: BEACH PROFILES R-32 
SHEET 24: BEACH PROFILES R-33 
SHEET 25: BEACH PROFILES R-34 
SHEET 26: BEACH PROFILES R-35 
SHEET 27: BEACH PROFILES R-36 
SHEET 28: BEACH PROFILES R-37 
SHEET 29: BEACH PROFILES R-38 
SHEET 30: BEACH PROFILES R-39 
SHEET 31: BEACH PROFILES R-40 
SHEET 32: BEACH PROFILES R-41 
SHEET 33: BEACH PROFILES R-42 
SHEET 34: BEACH PROFILES R-43 
SHEET 35: BEACH PROFILES R-44 
SHEET 36: BEACH PROFILES R-45 
SHEET 37: BEACH PROFILES R-46 
SHEET 38: BEACH PROFILES R-47 
SHEET 39: BEACH PROFILES R-48 
SHEET 40: BEACH PROFILES R-49 
SHEET 41: BORROW AREA USE PLAN 
SHEET 42: EXCAVATION DEPTH PLAN 
SHEET 43: BORROW AREA SECTION A-A' 
SHEET 44: BORROW AREA SECTION 8-8' 
SHEET 45: DREDGE EXCLUSION ZONES 

,,. -
NTS 

Attachment 1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-----

Ni1M LOCATION MAP 

-

400 S. Austnllian Ave., Suite JOO 
West Palm Beach. flarida .13401 

(561) 659-0041 
JUNO BEACH RENOURISHMENT PROJECT 

-...... -

REVISIONS 
REVISED MAY 2008 

JOB N0:07-1447 CHECKED BY:JTW 

DATE: Oct 2007 DRAWN BY: MKM 

SCALE: NONE SHEET: 1 



Project Name: Juno Beach Shore Protection 2nd Nourishment/ Bid Tabulation 
Project Number: 2009ERM01 
Bid Opening Date: April 14, 2009 
Contract Time: 88Calendar Days 

Weeks Marine, Inc. 
ITEM QTY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST 

1 MOBILIZATION & DEMOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 1,500,000.00 $ 1,500,000.00 

2 SURVEY AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 

3 TILLING AND ESCARPMENT MANAGEMENT 1 LS $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 

4 DREDGE, TRANSPORT, PLACE AND GRADE FILL 916,192 CY $ 7 85 $ 7,192,107.20 

TOTAL BASE BID $ 9,037,107.20 

Bids Opened by: Julie Aden 

Bids Tabulated by; Debbie Wilson 

Bids Checked and Approved by: Julie Aden 

20 Bid Tabulation 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock 
Co., LLC Manson Construction Co. AVERAGE UNIT COST 

UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST {3 LOW BIDDERS) 

2,800,000.00 $ 2,800,000.00 $ 3,750,000.00 $ 3,750,000.00 $ 2,683,333.33 

30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 275,000.00 $ 275,000.00 $ 201,666.67 

52,000.00 $ 52,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 49,000.00 

9.07 $ 8,309,861.44 $ 10.75 $ 9,849,064.00 $ 9.22 

$ 11,191,861.44 $ 13,924,064.00 

I a 
w 

Page 1 of 1, 4/24/09 



Office of 
Small Buslnns Auistanc~ 

SO South Military Trail. 
Suite 209 

West Palm Beach. FL 3341 S 

(S6t) 616-6840 

FAX:(S61)6l6-68SO 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissionen 

JetT Koons. Chairman 

Run Aaronson. Vice Chairman 

Karen T. Marcus 

Shelley V ana 

Steven L. Abrams 

Jess F. Santamaria 

Addie L. Greene 

County Administrator 

Rohen Weisman. PE. 

hf• h •I-, 1 

IHO!t ~nmt 
• • 

·.411 f.qwl < )pp,,rrimm 
lffirm,J/11,· I,""" f.mr,ln,rr· 

Attachment 4 

E"lV. RES. MGMT. _J 
Env. Enh. A. Restoration IV 
Natural JtclOUl'CeS Srewanlship D 
Resources Protection • 
Mo,quilo Control 0 
rinance & Support Services • 
Director • 
0cpu,y DiNCIS a Olher______ 0 

DAD: April 22, 2009 

TO: Daniel Bates, Director 
-Environmental Enhancernern 

TRROOGB: Allen Gray, Manager U__'­
Office of Small Business Assist 

l'RON: 

SUBJECT: 

Taney Williams, Compliance Specialist 

Compliance Review on Project No.2009.,....,.,c 
Juno Beach Shor• Protection 2nd Nouriabaent 

The following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation 
on the above-mentioned project. 

Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved 

SBB Participation: 
1Elle Enterprises 

2nd Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

1 
Pro1ect ij2JC9ER~O: 

Weeks Marine, Inc. 
304 Gaille Drive 
Innwoods Business Park 
Covington, LA ~0433 
985-875-2500 

_April 12, 2009 
$9,037,107.20 
15% Overall 
0.00% 

$0.00 0.00% 

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. 
2122 York Road 
Oak Brook, IL 
630-574-3023 
$11,191,861.44 
15% Overall 
2.241 

~[E:7;\!r~~ 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 



SU Participation: 
(SB)Sea Diversified 
(SB) Cavache 

2Elle Enterprises 

3rd Low Bidder: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SU Participation: 
None 

EVALUATION 

$ 51,065.00 
$200,247.00 
$ 0.00 
$251,312.00 

0. 4 6% 
1.78% 
0.00% 
2.2,, 

Manson Construction Company 
4309 Pablo Oaks Court, Suite 1 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
904-821-0211 
$13,924,064.00 
1s, Overall 
o.oo, 

$0.00 o.oo, 

None of the Bidders have met the SBE goal for this 
project. 

Although Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Company has 2.24% SBE 
participation, the company does not qualify for ranking of 

responsive bidders. 

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney 
File 

Elle Enterprises is not a certified SBE .. 
2 Elle Enterprises is not a certified SBE. 

2 
Pro;ect #2009ER~Ol 


